WHEREAS, after a thorough investigation, Kenneth Ratliff has concluded that Southern 

Software, Inc. is the only one source practicably available to provide the Annual 

Software Support Quartermaster annual support fee; and  

WHEREAS, Southern Software, Inc. has provided a quote of Eight Hundred Ninety-

Three Dollars and No Cents ($893.00) to provide Annual Software Support 

Quartermaster and annual support fee provided by Southern Software for a term of one 

year beginning December 13th, 2025 through December 12th, 2026; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Buchanan County,

[...]

Va., Board of Supervisors and the County Administrator are hereby authorized to execute 

a Contract with Southern Software, Inc., as approved in form by the County Attorney, 

that provides Software Support Agreement Quartermaster and annual support fee 

provided by Southern Software, Inc. for the purchase price of Eight Hundred Ninety-

Three Dollars and No Cents ($893.00). 

Be It Furthermore Resolved that the County Administrator is directed to post a notice as 

required by Virginia Code Section 2.2-4303(E) in the designated public area and on 

county website stating that the contract was awarded this day to Southern Software, Inc.,

[...]

software support services for CAD software provided by Southern Software, Inc. that 

Southern Software is the sole source to provide annual software support services for 

CAD software provided by Southern Software, Inc.; and  

WHEREAS, Southern Software, Inc. has provided a quote of Nine Thousand Six 

Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and No Cents ($9.671.00) to provide the annual software 

support services for the CAD software provided by Southern Software for a term of one 

year beginning November 1st, 2025; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Buchanan County, 

Va., Board of Supervisors and the County Administrator are hereby authorized to execute 

a Contract with Southern Software, Inc., as approved in form by the County Attorney, 

that provides for annual software support services for CAD software, from Southern 

Software, Inc. for the purchase price of Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-One 

Dollars and No Cents ($9,671.00). Be It Furthermore Resolved that the County 

Administrator is directed to post a Notice as required by Virginia Code Section 2.2-

4303(E) in the designated public area and on county website stating that the contract was 

awarded this day to Southern Software, Inc., in that only Southern Software, Inc.